assumptions, the percentage ownership and voting power retained by Clover’s existing shareholders in the combined company will be different.
As described more fully elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus, shares of Clover Health Class B common stock will have 10 votes per
share, whereas shares of Clover Health Class A common stock will have one vote per share. Upon the consummation of the Business
Combination, Clover Stockholders will hold all of the issued and outstanding shares of Clover Health Class B common stock.

xii

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The following table and charts illustrate varying ownership levels and voting power in Clover Health prior to and immediately following the
consummation of the Business Combination based on the assumptions above.

  Share Ownership and Voting Power in Clover Health
  Pre-Business Combination   Post-Business Combination   Post-Business Combination
   No Redemptions   Redemptions(1)

Number of

Shares

Percentage
of

Outstanding
Shares

Percentage
of

Voting
Power

Number of
Shares

Percentage
of

Outstanding
Shares

Percentage
of

Voting
Power

Number of
Shares

Percentage
of

Outstanding
Shares

Percentage
of

Voting
Power

Clover Stockholders   —   —   —   300,000,000(2)   67.6%   95.4%   350,000,000(3)   79.4%   97.5%
SCH’s public shareholders   82,800,000   80.0%   80.0%   82,800,000   18.7%   2.6%   30,000,000   6.8%   0.8%
Sponsor and related parties(4)   20,700,000   20.0%   20.0%   36,200,000   8.2%   1.2%   36,200,000   8.2%   1.0%
Third Party PIPE Investors   —   —   —   24,500,000   5.5%   0.8%   24,500,000   5.6%   0.7%

Total   103,500,000   100.0%   100.0%   443,500,000   100.0%   100.0%   440,700,000   100.0%   100.0%

(1) Assumes redemptions of 52,800,000 Class A public shares of SCH in connection with the Business Combination at approximately $10.00 per

share based on trust account figures as of September 30, 2020.
(2) Assuming (a) the aggregate cash amount elected by Clover Stockholders is adjusted pro rata in accordance with the Merger Agreement so that the

aggregate cash amount elected by the Clover Stockholders will equal $500,000,000 such that all Clover Stockholders subject to the cash/stock
election will receive Mixed Election Consideration with a Mixed Election Percentage of 32.4%, and (b) the Convertible Securities are converted
into shares of Clover Class Z common stock assuming a Closing Date of January 7, 2021, 178,618,364 shares are expected to be issued to existing
Clover common and preferred stockholders, 74,239,508 shares are expected to be issued to existing holders of the Convertible Securities,

[…]

Investors pursuant to the PIPE Investment. If the actual facts are different from these assumptions, the percentage ownership retained by SCH’s
existing shareholders in Clover Health (following the consummation of the Business Combination) will be different. As described more fully
elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus, shares of Clover Health Class B common stock will have 10 votes per share, whereas shares of
Clover Health Class A common stock will have one vote per share. Upon the consummation of the Business Combination, Clover Stockholders
will hold all of the issued and outstanding shares of Clover Health Class B common stock.

The following table and charts illustrate varying ownership levels and voting power in Clover Health prior to and immediately following the
consummation of the Business Combination based on the assumptions above.

  Share Ownership and Voting Power in Clover Health

Pre-Business
Combination

Post-Business Combination
No Redemptions

Post-Business Combination
Redemptions(1)

Number of

Shares

Percentage of
Outstanding

Shares

Percentage
of Voting

Power
Number of

Shares

Percentage of
Outstanding

Shares

Percentage
of Voting

Power
Number of

Shares

Percentage of
Outstanding

Shares

Percentage
of Voting

Power
Clover Stockholders   —   —   —   300,000,000(2)   67.6%   95.4%   350,000,000(3)   79.4%   97.5%
SCH’s public shareholders   82,800,000   80.0%   80.0%   82,800,000   18.7%   2.6%   30,000,000   6.8%   0.8%
Sponsor and related parties(4)   20,700,000   20.0%   20.0%   36,200,000   8.2%   1.2%   36,200,000   8.2%   1.0%
Third Party PIPE Investors   —   —   —   24,500,000   5.5%   0.8%   24,500,000   5.6%   0.7%

Total   103,500,000   100.0%   100.0%   443,500,000   100.0%   100.0%   440,700,000   100.0%   100.0%

(1) Assumes redemptions of 52,800,000 Class A public shares of SCH in connection with the Business Combination at approximately $10.00 per share based on trust account

figures as of September 30, 2020.

12

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

(2) Assuming (a) the aggregate cash amount elected by Clover Stockholders is adjusted pro rata in accordance with the Merger Agreement so that the aggregate cash amount elected
by the Clover Stockholders will equal $500,000,000 such that all Clover Stockholders subject to the cash/stock election will receive Mixed Election Consideration with a Mixed
Election Percentage of 32.4%, and (b) the Convertible Securities are converted into shares of Clover Class Z common stock assuming a Closing Date of January 7, 2021,
178,618,364 shares are expected to be issued to existing Clover common and preferred stockholders, 74,239,508 shares are expected to be issued to existing holders of the